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Highlights of this Report 

This report provides an assessment of the economic benefits that IAMGOLD’s Côté Gold 

Project will generate for the Sudbury District, for the Ontario economy, and the national 

economy. The Côté Gold Project is located near Gogama, Ontario, within the Chester and 

Neville Townships, District of Sudbury, in northeastern Ontario.   

 

The Côté Gold deposit is one of the largest undeveloped gold deposits in Canada, and will be a 

significant boost to the local economy. The region has recently experienced the end of the so-

called “super cycle” and the collapse of commodity prices. While prices have stabilized and the 

sector has regained some of the recent job losses, gold remains the one bright spot in the sector. 

The Cote project will bring much-needed diversification to the region which has traditionally 

relied on base metals.     

The 24-year project (2019-2042) is comprised of two principal phases: a 2-year construction 

phase and a 17-year operations phase, which includes closure and reclamation activities which 

will be carried out until 2042. Phase one includes significant construction employment while 

phase two will include the creation of high value direct fulltime employment and indirect job 

creation. The economic impacts that this mining project will generate are summarized below. All 

dollar values are in CAD1. 

 

Economic Benefits for the Sudbury District 

• Construction and preparation of the mining site over a 2-year period (2019-2020) will 

generate a total of $1.4 billion in economic activity in the Sudbury District, adding $663 

million in GDP to the local economy, and $447 million in wages for more than 7,638 

person-years of employment over 2 years.  

• Once the Côté Gold mine is operational, it will generate a total of $9.1 billion in 

economic activity for the Sudbury District over its 17-year lifespan (2021-2037), $7.37 

billion in GDP, $3.46 billion in wages and salaries, and almost 41,400 person-years of 

employment.    

• Total of economic gains for the Sudbury District over the life of the mine exceed $8 

billion in GDP, $3.9 billion in wages and more than 49,000 person-years of employment. 

  

                                                 
1 All dollar values are expressed in 2017 Canadian dollars using an exchange rate of $1 USD = $1.3448 CAD (Bank 

of Canada exchange rate for 2nd QTR 2017). 
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Economic Benefits for Ontario 

• The construction phase of the project will generate over $1 billion in additional GDP in 

Ontario, create 10,840 person-years of employment and almost $634 million in wages for 

Ontarians over 2 years.  

• Ongoing operations of the Côté mine will generate a total of $9.17 billion in GDP, 55,420 

person-years of employment and over $4.39 billion in wages.   

• Total of economic gains for Ontario created over the life of the project amount to over 

$10 billion in GDP, $5 billion in wages and more than 66,200 person-years of 

employment. 

 

National Economic Benefits  

• The construction phase of the project will generate $1.19 billion in additional GDP in 

Canada, create over 12,360 person-years of employment and more than $720 million in 

wages over 2 years. 

• Ongoing operations will generate $10 billion in GDP, almost 65,000 person-years of 

employment and over $5.1 billion in wages over the 17-year life of the mine. 

• Total impacts within the Canadian economy will top more than $11.4 billion in GDP, 

with $5.86 billion in wages and over 77,000 person-years of employment for Canadians.  

 

Tax Revenues 

• Total tax revenues for all levels of government over the period 2019 to 2042 are expected to 

be $2.94 billion. By level of government the taxes are estimated to be: 

o $1.46 billion in provincial tax revenue including personal income tax and various 

employer premium contributions. 

o $1.24 billion in federal tax revenue including personal income tax and various 

employer premium contributions. 
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Background 

IAMGOLD Corporation’s Côté Gold Project involves the development and operation of an open 

pit mine approximately 20 km southwest of Gogama, which is in the Chester and Neville 

Townships, District of Sudbury, in northeastern Ontario.   

The project is a joint venture of IAMGOLD and Sumitomo Metal Mining Co., Ltd., a Tokyo, 

Japan-based mining company and a global leader in the development and mining of non-ferrous 

metals.  IAMGOLD will be the operator of the Côté Gold Project during development and once 

in operation.  Sumitomo's in-depth expertise in building and operating mines will complement 

IAMGOLD's proven track record as a successful mine builder and operator.  

The project is comprised of two principal phases: a 2-year construction phase and a 17-year 

operations phase, which includes closure and reclamation activities which will be carried out 

until 2042.  

Construction Phase (2019-2020)  

The construction phase of the project involves a $1.4 billion capital investment to cover the 

direct costs construction, installation and commissioning of all structures, utilities, materials, and 

equipment, as well as indirect costs associated with design, construction and commissioning of 

the mine over a two-year period. Major components of the construction phase involve 

development of:  

• an open pit mine; 

• an ore processing plant; 

• a maintenance garage, fuel and lube facility, warehouse and administration complex; 

• a construction and operations accommodations complex; 

• an explosives manufacturing and storage facility (emulsion plant); 

• various stockpiles (low-grade ore, overburden and mine rock); 

• aggregate extraction with crushing and screening plants; 

• a tailings management facility; 

• on-site access roads and pipelines, power infrastructure and fuel storage facilities; 

• potable and process water treatment facilities; 

• domestic and industrial solid waste handling facilities (landfill); 

• water management facilities and drainage works, including watercourse realignments; 

and 

• a transmission line and related infrastructure. 
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Operations Phase (2021-2037) 

Ongoing operations of the mine are expected to run for 17 years, from 2021 to 2037, generating 

total revenues of $8.9 billion. Activities that will be carried out during the operations phase are 

anticipated to include:  

• ore and mine rock extraction activities;  

• ore processing (gravity separation and cyanidation, with a cyanide destruction process, 

using recycled water as much as feasible); 

• ongoing management of chemicals and wastes;  

• water management/treatment;  

• environmental monitoring and reporting;  

• follow-up environmental studies; and,  

• decommissioning activities, which includes the closure and reclamation of various 

project components - to return the project site area to as near a naturalized and productive 

condition as possible upon completion of mining. IAMGOLD will be investing a total of 

$53 million in closure and reclamation activities over the period 2029 to 2042. 

 

The Côté Gold Project will operate within the Sudbury area, which is Northeastern Ontario’s 

main economic engine, with a combined population of over 183,000 residents (City of Greater 

Sudbury plus the Sudbury District). The Sudbury area is Northeastern Ontario’s main service and 

distribution hub, and is home to a world-renowned mining cluster with vast expertise in mining 

supply and services, education, and research and innovation. Greater Sudbury’s mining supply 

and services sector already employs approximately 14,000 people and contributes $4 billion in 

annual economic activity (Greater Sudbury Community Development Corporation, 2015).  

 

Sudbury is also home to a number of nation-leading mining research and innovation groups and 

initiatives, including the Centre for Excellence in Mining Innovation (CEMI), the Mining 

Innovation Rehabilitation and Applied Research Corporation (MIRARCO), the Northern Centre 

for Advanced Technology (NORCAT), and important mining programs at postsecondary 

institutions including those offered at the recently established Goodman School of Mines. 

Sudbury is also home to the Northern Ontario Mining Supply and Services Association 

(SAMSSA) which represents the interests of the largest concentration of expertise in mining 

supply/products and services from Northeastern Ontario. 
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Economic Impacts 

The direct, indirect and induced economic impacts of the Côté Gold Project shown in this section 

have been developed using input-output modeling analysis. For more information about our 

methodology, please see Appendix 1.  All dollar values are Canadian dollars. 

 

Local Economic Benefits for the Sudbury District 

Table 1 below summarizes the local economic benefits for the Sudbury District of the Côté Gold 

Project. At the construction stage, IAMGOLD’s investment of $1.4 billion over 2 years will 

generate $663 million in GDP for the Sudbury District, $447 million in wages and salaries, and 

7,638 person-years of employment. 

 

Table 1: Economic Benefits of the Côté Gold Project for the Sudbury District 

  Average Annual Total  Present Value 

Construction Phase  

 GDP ($ millions) $331.4 $662.9 $615.26 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $223.7 $447.4 $415.26 

 Employment (person-years) 3,819 7,638 -- 

Operations Phase 

 GDP ($ millions) $433.9 $7,376.2 $5,055.8 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $203.6 $3,461.5 $2,372.6 

Employment (person-years) 2,435 41,398 -- 

Total LOM Impacts 

GDP ($ millions)  $8,039.0 $5,671.0 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions)  $3,908.9 $2,787.8 

Employment (person-years)  49,036 -- 

Source:  Calculations based on projected cash flows for the Côté Gold Project as reported in Table 22-2 of Amec Foster Wheeler (2017) and on 
multipliers from OMA (2014). 
Notes: Present value is calculated using a discount rate of 5%. All dollar values are expressed in 2017 Canadian dollars using an exchange rate of 
$1 USD = $1.3448 CAD (Bank of Canada exchange rate for 2nd QTR 2017).  

 

Once up and running, the mine is expected to have revenues averaging $537 million per year, for 

a total of over $9.1 billion in revenues over the life of the mine (LOM). These revenues will 

generate annual gains for the Sudbury District of more than $433 million in GDP, $203 million 

in wages and salaries and 2,435 jobs. Total gains from operations of the mine for the Sudbury 

District will amount to $7.37 billion in GDP, $3.46 billion in wages and salaries, and almost 

41,400 person-years of employment. 

 

The grand total of economic gains for the Sudbury District over the life of the mine exceed $8 

billion in GDP, $3.9 billion in wages and more than 49,000 person-years of employment. These 
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figures do not include the positive financial impact this project will have on local indigenous 

communities as negotiations with communities are still on-going. 

 
Economic Benefits for Ontario 

From a provincial viewpoint, the direct, indirect and induced impacts from construction of the 

mine is expected to generate over $1 billion in additional GDP in Ontario, create 10,840 person-

years of employment and almost $634 million in wages for Ontarians. 

 

The mine’s operations will generate an annual average of $539 in GDP, 3,260 full-time jobs and 

$258 million in wages for Ontarians.  Over the 2021-2037 period of operations, this will amount 

to a total of $9.17 billion in GDP, 55,420 person-years of employment and over $4.39 billion in 

wages.   

 

Table 2: Total Economic Benefits of the Côté Gold Project for Ontario 

  Average Annual Total  Present Value 

Construction Phase  

 GDP ($ millions) $518.0 $1,036.0 $961.57 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $317.3 $634.5 $588.94 

 Employment (person-years) 5,424 10,847 -- 

Operations Phase 

 GDP ($ millions) $539.4 $9,169.9 $6,285.3 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $258.4 $4,392.2 $3,010.5 

Employment (person-years) 3,260 55,420 -- 

Total LOM Impacts 

GDP ($ millions)  $10,205.9 $7,246.9 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions)  $5,026.7 $3,599.5 

Employment (person-years)  66,267 -- 

Source:  Calculations based on projected cash flows for the Côté Gold Project as reported in Table 22-2 of Amec Foster Wheeler (2017) and on 
multipliers from OMA (2014). 
Notes: Present value is calculated using a discount rate of 5%. All dollar values are expressed in 2017 Canadian dollars using an exchange rate of 
$1 USD = $1.3448 CAD (Bank of Canada exchange rate for 2nd QTR 2017).  

 

The grand total of economic gains for Ontario that will be created by the project amount to over 

$10 billion in GDP, $5 billion in wages and more than 66,200 person-years of employment. 

 

Economic Benefits for All of Canada 

 

Table 3 shows the estimated impacts on value-added (GDP), labour income and employment for 

all of Canada. This captures the indirect and induced effects of increased demand for goods and 

services from the new mine on other provinces. The biggest impact outside Ontario, both in 
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terms of employment and GDP, occurs in Québec, mainly in manufactured goods and wholesale 

trade sectors. The next largest province impacted is Alberta where the GDP impact is 

predominantly in the provision of oil and gas, and the employment impact is spread relatively 

widely across a broad number of sectors.   

 

Table 3: Total Economic Benefits of the Côté Gold Project for Canada 

  Average Annual Total  Present Value 

Construction Phase  

GDP ($ millions) $594.4 $1,188.8 $1,103.38 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $361.7 $723.4 $671.45 

 Employment (person-years) 6,184 12,367 -- 

Operations Phase 

GDP ($ millions) $604.8 $10,282.1 $7,047.6 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $302.5 $5,142.0 $3,524.4 

Employment (person-years) 3,816 64,880 -- 

Total LOM Impacts 

GDP ($ millions)  $11,470.8 $8,151.0 

 Wages & Salaries ($ millions)  $5,865.4 $4,195.9 

Employment (person-years)  77,247 -- 

Source:  Calculations based on projected cash flows for the Côté Gold Project as reported in Table 22-2 of Amec Foster Wheeler (2017) and on 
multipliers from OMA (2014). 
Notes: Present value is calculated using a discount rate of 5%. All dollar values are expressed in 2017 Canadian dollars using an exchange rate of 
$1 USD = $1.3448 CAD (Bank of Canada exchange rate for 2nd QTR 2017).  

 

From a national viewpoint, the direct, indirect and induced impacts from construction of the 

mine is expected to generate $1.19 billion in additional GDP in Canada, create over 12,360 

person-years of employment and more than $720 million in wages over 2 years. 

 

The mine’s operations will generate an annual average of $600 million in national GDP, over 

3,800 full-time jobs earning Canadian workers over $300 million in wages.  Over the 2021-2037 

period of operations, this will amount to a total of $10 billion in GDP, almost 65,000 person-

years of employment and over $5.1 billion in wages.  

  

Total impacts within the Canadian economy over the life of the mine from 2021 to 2042 will top 

more than $11.4 billion in GDP, with $5.86 billion in wages and over 77,000 person-years of 

employment for Canadians.  

Taxes  

Table 4 shows the tax benefits to various levels of government from the total economic activity 

that will be generated by Côté Gold Project.  Since the mine is located in a tax district within an 
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unattached, unorganized territory of Ontario that does not levy taxes on industrial class 

properties, no municipal taxes have been estimated.  

  

Total tax revenues to the Ontario government are expected to be $1.46 billion over the life of the 

mine, and $1.24 billion destined for the federal coffers. This includes taxes on personal and 

corporate income taxes, taxes on payroll, taxes on property, and taxes on goods and services.  

For more detailed data on tax revenues, please see Table A2-2 in Appendix 2. 

 

Table 4: Tax Revenues by Level of Government ($ millions) 

  Average Annual Total Present Value 

Construction Phase    
Ontario $70.9 $141.8 $131.6 

Federal $61.8 $123.6 $114.7 

Operations Phase    

Ontario $77.4 $1,316.4 $867.8 

Federal $65.5 $1,114.3 $734.9 

Total    

Ontario  $1,458.2 $999.3 

Federal  $1,238.0 $849.7 

Grand Total – All governments (including CPP) $2,939.3 $2,024.5 
Source:  Calculations based on projected cash flows for the Côté Gold Project as reported in Table 22-2 of Amec Foster  
Wheeler (2017) and on multipliers from OMA (2014). 
Notes: Present value is calculated using a discount rate of 5%. All dollar values are expressed in 2017 Canadian dollars  
using an exchange rate of $1 USD = $1.3448 CAD (Bank of Canada exchange rate for 2nd QTR 2017).  

 

Conclusions 

The Côté Gold Project is a major economic development project for the Sudbury District.  After 

an initial construction investment of $1.4 billion, the project is expected to have annual revenues 

of more than $536 million, totalling over $9.1 billion over 17 years. Furthermore, this report only 

captures the economic impact on Sudbury District; it did not strive to quantify the positive 

financial impact this project will have on local indigenous communities. While IBA negotiations 

are ongoing with several indigenous communities, the Cote Gold project will provide 

employment and training opportunities for both local and indigenous communities as well as 

capacity building for local businesses and suppliers. Most of the economic impacts generated by 

the mine will remain within the Sudbury District, with 2,435 new local jobs earning over $200 

million in wages.   
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Appendix 1: Methodology 

This report provides estimates of the economic impacts of the Côté Gold Project using input-

output modeling analysis (I-O).  There are three levels of economic impacts captured in I-O 

modeling: 

• Direct effects – the direct impacts on an industry given the output shock to the industry.  

• Indirect effects – the effects on other industries which supply commodities to the impacted 

industry. 

• Induced effects – the effect of the change in labour income caused by the output shock on 

the demand for final goods and services.  

Measures from I-O modeling include total economic activity generated, and contribution to 

GDP, total employment and labour income. Additional measures are also calculated, such as 

municipal property taxes, as well as provincial and federal income and corporate taxes.  

Data for our analysis was drawn from the following sources: 

• Amec Foster Wheeler, National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report on the Prefeasibility 

Study of the Côté Gold Project, May 26, 2017 

• Ontario Mining Association, Mining in Ontario: The Latest Trends and Industry Outlook, 

2016. 

• Ontario Mining Association, An Au-thentic Opportunity: The Economic Impacts of a New 

Gold Mine in Ontario, October 2014. 

• Statistics Canada, Provincial Input-Output Multipliers, 2013 (Catalogue no. 15F0046XDB) 

 

After reviewing the various sources of information, RIAS Inc. employed I-O multipliers from the 

OMA 2014 study because of their particular relevance to the Côté Gold Project.  The advantage 

of the OMA study is that it provides the most up-to-date economic impact multipliers that are 

specific to open-pit gold mine construction and operation in Ontario, and it provides for local 

area impacts.   

 

These multipliers were then applied to the most recent financial data for the Côté Gold Project 

from the Amec Foster Wheeler prefeasibility study to estimate economic impacts at the local 

level (Sudbury District), at the provincial level, and overall national level for the construction 

and ongoing operations phases of the project.  Detailed tables showing direct, indirect and 

induced economic impacts can be found in Appendix 2. 
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Appendix 2: Detailed Data Tables 

Table A2-1:  Direct, Indirect and Induced Impacts 

 Construction Phase Operations Phase Total 

 Average 
Annual Total 

Present 
Value 

Average 
Annual Total 

Present 
Value Total 

Present 
Value 

Direct Impacts         

    Output ($ millions) $708.8 $1,417.6 $1,315.8 $536.8 $9,125.1 $6,254.6 $10,542.7 $7,570.4 

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $259.7 $519.4 $482.1 $273.0 $4,641.7 $3,181.5 $5,161.1 $3,663.6 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $186.3 $372.5 $345.8 $112.0 $1,904.1 $1,305.1 $2,276.7 $1,650.9 

Employment (person-years) 2,824 5,648 -- 787 13,384 -- 19,031 -- 

Local Area Impacts – Sudbury District         

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $331.4 $662.9 $615.3 $433.9 $7,376.2 $5,055.8 $8,039.0 $5,671.0 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $223.7 $447.4 $415.3 $203.6 $3,461.5 $2,372.6 $3,908.9 $2,787.8 

Employment (person-years) 3,819 7,638 -- 2,435 41,398 -- 49,036 -- 

Indirect Impacts - Ontario         

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $136.1 $272.2 $252.6 $166.6 $2,831.8 $1,941.0 $3,104.0 $2,193.6 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $80.0 $159.9 $148.4 $104.7 $1,779.4 $1,219.6 $1,939.3 $1,368.1 

Employment (person-years) 1,429 2,858 -- 1,514 25,733 -- 28,591 -- 

Induced Impacts - Ontario          

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $122.2 $244.4 $226.8 $99.8 $1,697.3 $1,163.4 $1,941.7 $1,390.2 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $51.0 $102.1 $94.7 $41.9 $711.8 $487.9 $813.8 $582.6 

Employment (person-years) 1,171 2,342 -- 959 16,304 -- 18,645 -- 

Total Impacts - Ontario         

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $518.0 $1,036.0 $961.6 $539.4 $9,169.9 $6,285.3 $10,205.9 $7,246.9 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $317.3 $634.5 $588.9 $258.4 $4,392.2 $3,010.5 $5,026.7 $3,599.5 

Employment (person-years) 5,424 10,847 -- 3,260 55,420 -- 66,267 -- 

Indirect Impacts- All of Canada          

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $182.4 $364.9 $338.7 $208.4 $3,543.4 $2,428.8 $3,908.3 $2,767.4 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $107.5 $214.9 $199.5 $133.5 $2,269.2 $1,555.4 $2,484.1 $1,754.9 

Employment (person-years) 1,868 3,737 -- 1,820 30,934 -- 34,671 -- 

Induced Impacts - All of Canada          

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $152.2 $304.5 $282.6 $123.4 $2,097.0 $1,437.3 $2,401.5 $1,719.9 
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Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $68.0 $135.9 $126.2 $57.0 $968.6 $663.9 $1,104.6 $790.1 

Employment (person-years) 1,491 2,983 -- 1,210 20,562 -- 23,545 -- 

Total Impacts – All of Canada         

Gross Domestic Product ($ millions) $594.4 $1,188.8 $1,103.4 $604.8 $10,282.1 $7,047.6 $11,470.8 $8,151.0 

Wages & Salaries ($ millions) $361.7 $723.4 $671.5 $302.5 $5,142.0 $3,524.4 $5,865.4 $4,195.9 

Employment (person-years) 6,184 12,367 -- 3,816 64,880 -- 77,247 -- 

 

Table A2-2: Tax Revenues by Level of Government 

 Construction Phase Operations Phase Total 

 Average 
Annual Total 

Present 
Value 

Average 
Annual Total 

Present 
Value Total 

Present 
Value 

Provincial Government         

Personal Income Tax $16.2 $32.3 $30.0 $14.9 $252.5 $173.0 $284.8 $203.0 

Corporate Income Tax $7.1 $14.2 $13.2 $16.6 $248.4 $166.9 $262.6 $180.1 

Ontario Mining Tax - - - $16.9 $252.8 $173.8 $252.8 $173.8 

Workplace Safety (WSIB) Premiums $7.9 $15.9 $14.7 $8.9 $152.1 $104.2 $168.0 $119.0 

Employer Health Tax $4.5 $9.1 $8.4 $3.6 $60.8 $41.7 $69.9 $50.1 

Other Provincial Taxes $35.2 $70.3 $65.3 $20.6 $349.8 $239.8 $420.1 $305.0 

Total $70.9 $141.8 $131.6 $77.4 $1,316.4 $867.8 $1,458.2 $999.3 

Federal Government         

Personal Income Tax $32.9 $65.8 $61.1 $30.1 $511.0 $350.3 $576.8 $411.3 

Corporate Income Tax $10.5 $21.0 $19.5 $24.6 $369.1 $247.1 $390.1 $266.6 

Employment Insurance Premiums $7.7 $15.3 $14.2 $5.4 $91.3 $62.5 $106.6 $76.8 

Other Federal Taxes $10.8 $21.5 $20.0 $8.4 $143.0 $98.0 $164.5 $118.0 

Total $61.8 $123.6 $114.7 $65.5 $1,114.3 $734.9 $1,238.0 $849.7 

Canada Pension Plan Contributions $18.1 $36.3 $33.7 $12.2 $206.8 $141.8 $243.1 $175.5 

Total - All Governments $150.8 $301.7 $280.0 $155.2 $2,637.6 $1,744.5 $2,939.3 $2,024.5 

 

 


